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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:   Laramie County Planning Commission 
 
FROM:  Cate Cundall, Associate Planner 
 
DATE:  December 11, 2025 
 
TITLE: Review and Action on a Class B Conditional Use Permit for the PBA 

Junction Cell Tower, located in a portion of Section 28, Township 17 North, 
Range 60 West, Laramie County, WY. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Rocky Mountain Towers, on behalf of Hayco, LLC, has submitted Class B Conditional Use and 
Site Plan applications for the PBA Junction Cell Tower project.  The project is the installation of 
a 199’ lattice tower and ground mounted telecommunications equipment within a 60’ x 60’ lease 
area located at 2817 State Highway 215, Albin, WY. The tower is designed to support up to four 
wireless carriers. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

The subject property is in the Land Use (LU) zone district. The parcel consists of 400 acres with 
several pivots. The site will be set in the NE corner outside the pivot and farming range.  The 
surrounding area is farmland.  
 
This area of Laramie County was determined to be lacking in wireless carriers. First responders 
and emergency service providers will benefit from having increased network coverage, and the 
facility will improve the ability of residents of the area to make calls.  
 
The Site Plan will be approved Administratively and is included in this report for informational 
purposes only. 
 

Pertinent Laramie County Land Use Regulations or Statutory Provisions include: 
 

Section 2-3-102(d)(ii) governing the Conditional Use Type B permitting process. 
Section 2-4-104 governing the LU – Land Use Zone District. 
Section 1-3-100 governing public notice. 
Section 3-1-109 governing commercial projects 
Section 3-1-113(c-d) governing wireless communication towers. 
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DISCUSSION 
 
The setback requirement to all property lines for towers shall be the height of the tower. This 
project has a setback of 200 feet which meets this requirement. No marking or lighting will be 
required at the site, there will be no increase in traffic, and the tower will not emit any noise or 
odor. A commercial building permit will be required for the construction of the tower.  
 
A Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment that identifies potential contamination risks associated 
with the project will be completed along with a National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 
report to ensure that federal agencies give proper consideration to the environment when 
reviewing projects that may significantly impact the environment. FAA and FCC approval is also 
required. 
 
The Laramie County Comprehensive Plan identifies the area as Ag and Range Land (AGR), 
which are removed from the providers of public services. Their primary uses are agricultural and 
residential uses.  This parcel lies outside the PlanCheyenne area.  
 
Agency review comments are being addressed. WY Game and Fish comments were received 
regarding the site being in sharp-tailed grouse range and habitat, with known lek sites in the 
vicinity. These comments will be made a condition of the permit.  
 
Public notice was provided, and one phone inquiry was received about the proposed 
development. They had no opposition to the project. 
 
A conditional use is given to land use meant to be beneficial to the permitted uses or those 
similar within a zoning district with conditions; or it requires conditions to mitigate impacts it 
may have on the surrounding area. Land use or land use proposal similar in nature, intensity and 
community impact which requires a conditional use permit has probable impacts and is required 
to meet all LCLUR conditions. It was determined that a Class B Conditional Use Permit would 
be required along with a Simple Site Plan. Class B conditional uses are those meant to be 
beneficial to an area and are permissible in their zoning district. 
 
Section 2-3-102 (a) of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations requires that the Laramie 
County Planning Commission find that the proposed use is permitted and is in conformance with 
all applicable development standards. Staff find this application is in conformance with the plans 
and policies of Laramie County.   
 
In accordance with the FCC U.S. Code 332, Title 47, when considering an application for a 
communication tower or other wireless facility service the environmental effects of radio 
frequency emissions cannot be considered as a basis for denial to the extent that such facilities 
comply with the FCC regulations concerning such emissions. If the Planning Commission denies 
a wireless facility tower it must be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in 
a written record.  
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RECOMMENDATION and FINDINGS 
 
Based on evidence provided, staff finds that:   
 

a. This application meets the criteria for a Class B Conditional Use permit pursuant to 
section 2-3-102 of the 2025 Laramie County Land Use Regulations (LCLUR); and, 

b. This application is in conformance with section 3-1-113 (c-d) of the 2025 LCLUR 
governing wireless communication towers; and, 

c. This application is in conformance with section 2-4-104 of the 2025 LCLUR 
governing the LU – Land Use Zone District. 

 
and that the Planning Commission may approve the Class B Conditional Use Permit for 
the PBA Junction Cell Tower with the following conditions: 
 

a. Comply with WY G&F comments to: 
1. Avoid construction and other development related activities at the site between 

March 15 and June 30 
2. Use the minimum number of guy wires necessary. 
3. Incorporating daytime visual markers or bird flight diverters on guy wires to 

prevent sharp-tailed grouse collisions. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move to approve the Class B Conditional Use Permit for the PBA Junction Cell Tower, and 
adopt the findings of facts a, b, and c of the staff report with one condition: 
 

b. Comply with WY G&F comments to: 
1. Avoid construction and other development related activities at the site between 

March 15 and June 30 
2. Use the minimum number of guy wires necessary. 
3. Incorporating daytime visual markers or bird flight diverters on guy wires to 

prevent sharp-tailed grouse collisions. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1:    Location Map  
Attachment 2:    Project Narrative 
Attachment 3:    Design Analysis 
Attachment 4:    MOU and Ground Lease Agreement 
Attachment 5:    Landscape and Drainage Waiver Request 
Attachment 6:    TOWAIR Results 
Attachment 7:    Title 47 of the FCC Code 332 
Attachment 8:    Civil Design Plans 
Attachment 9:    Agency Review Comments and Responses 



 

 
 
 
 
  Page 4 of 4 

3966 Archer Pkwy 
 Cheyenne, WY 82009 

www.laramiecountyplanning.com 
Phone (307) 633-4303 

 

Attachment 10:  WY Game & Fish Department 
Attachment 11:  Class B Conditional Use Permit Resolution 
Attachment 12:  Exhibit A - Site Plan 
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